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Overall description
Parameters for barring decision

CT1 decided that an access category of an access attempt is determined in the NAS layer taking into account multiple criteria such as:

-
whether the access attempt is triggered by a mobile terminated message;

-
the service concerned to the access attempt (e.g. MMTel voice, MMTel video, SMSoIP, SMSoNAS, emergency, delay tolerant service); and

-
type of the registered PLMN (EHPLMN, most preferred VPLMN, else).

However, CT1 could not conclude on whether the access class(es) of a UE should be one of the input factors for the access category because the this would impact the RRC layer: if the access class is not considered for the access category decision, the barring decision might need to be made taking into account access category and access class in the RRC layer (if the access class(es) of a UE needs to be taken into consideration for the barring check). In light of these, CT1 would like to ask the following question:

Question 1: Is it feasible that the RRC layer acquires the access class(es) of a UE and makes the barring decision of an access attempt taking into account the access category of the access attempt provided by the upper layer and the access class(es)?

If it is feasible, CT1 would like to proceed with the assumption that the access category is decided without taking into account the access class(es) of a UE.

SSAC

CT1 agreed that the IMS client should be responsible for the barring decision to fulfil the requirements on SSAC.
Whether the RRC layer additionally performs barring check for the access attempts relevant to MMTel voice, MMTel video, and SMSoIP should be made available if there is such a requirement.
Question 2: Is there a service requirement to apply multiple barring checks for IMS services in 5G?

2
Actions
To RAN2
ACTION: CT1 kindly request RAN2 to take the above information into account and answer Question 1.
To SA1

ACTION: CT1 would like to solicit an answer to Question 2 to SA1.
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